1631.33 Procedure in the event of an adverse ruling.

1631.34 Certification and authentication of records.

Subpart C—Administrative Subpoenas

1631.40 Subpoena authority.

1631.41 Production of records.

1631.42 Service.

1631.43 Enforcement.

SOURCE: 55 FR 41052, Oct. 9, 1990, unless otherwise noted.

Subpart A—Production or Disclosure of Records Under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552

AUTHORITY: 5 U.S.C. 552.

§ 1631.1 Definitions.

- (a) Board means the Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board.
- (b) Agency means agency as defined in 5 U.S.C. 552(e).
- (c) Executive Director means the Executive Director of the Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board, as defined in 5 U.S.C. 8401(13) and as further described in 5 U.S.C. 8474.
- (d) FOIA means Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552, as amended.
- (e) FOIA Officer means the Board's Director of Administration or his or her designee.
- (f) General Counsel means the General Counsel of the Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board.
- (g) Working days or workdays means those days when the Board is open for the conduct of Government business, and does not include Saturdays, Sundays, and Federal holidays.
- (h) Requester means a person making a FOIA request.
- (i) Submitter means any person or entity which provides confidential commercial information to the Board. The term includes, but is not limited to, corporations, state governments, and foreign governments.

§1631.2 Purpose and scope.

This subpart contains the regulations of the Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board, implementing 5 U.S.C. 552. The regulations of this subpart describe the procedures by which records may be obtained from all organiza-

tional units within the Board and from its recordkeeper. Official records of the Board, except those already published in bulk by the Board, available pursuant to the requirements of 5 U.S.C. 552 shall be furnished to members of the public only as prescribed by this subpart. To the extent that it is not prohibited by other laws the Board also will make available records which it is authorized to withhold under 5 U.S.C. 552 whenever it determines that such disclosure is in the interest of the Thrift Savings Plan.

§ 1631.3 Organization and functions.

- (a) The Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board was established by the Federal Employees' Retirement System Act of 1986 (Pub. L. 99–335, 5 U.S.C. 8401 et seq.). Its primary function is to manage and invest the Thrift Savings Fund for the exclusive benefit of its participants (e.g., participating Federal employees, Federal judges, and Members of Congress). The Board is responsible for investment of the assets of the Thrift Savings Fund and the management of the Thrift Savings Plan. The Board consists of:
- (1) The five part-time members who serve on the Board;
- (2) The Office of the Executive Director:
 - (3) The Office of Investments;
 - (4) The Office of the General Counsel;
- (5) The Office of Benefits and Program Analysis;
 - (6) The Office of Accounting;
 - (7) The Office of Administration;
 - (8) The Office of External Affairs;
- (9) The Office of Automated Systems; and
 - (10) The Office of Communications.
- (b) The Board has no field organization; however, it provides for its recordkeeping responsibility by contract or interagency agreement. The recordkeeper may be located outside of the Washington, DC area. Thrift Savings Plan records maintained for the Board by its recordkeeper are Board records subject to these regulations. Board offices are presently located at 1250 H Street, NW., Washington, DC 20005.

[55 FR 41052, Oct. 9, 1990, as amended at 59 FR 55331, Nov. 7, 1994]